ITST-Chile - Updated 25 Mar 2010

1. Teams / scientists returning from Field
· UNESCO ITST-Chile Coordination Team (Ricardo Norambueno, Marco Cisternas, Marcelo Lagos, Maria Teresa, Diego Arcas, and others) 

· USGS (Walter Mooney, Kristian Berge)
EERI Tsunami Structural (Ian Robertson,Gary Chock) 

· GEER Advance Team (Keith Kelson, Rob Witter)

· Univ Southern California / Georgia Tech / Chilean univ – multi-university (Hermann Fritz, Catherine Petroff, Patricio Catalan, Patricio Winckler, and other Chilean and intl scientists; Costas Synolakis, Mar 18-24) – rumpus, eyewitness

· UNED-Universidad Nacional de Educación a Distancia, Spain (Javier Lario, javier.lario@ccia.uned.es, March 17-31)
2. Teams /scientists arriving March 26 and following week (in field week of March 29th)
· USA:  Univ Southern California (Aggeliki Barberopoulou, arr Mar 26, and others) 

· USA:  Humboldt State Univ (Lori Dengler, team of 5) Mar 26-Apr 3 (in field Mar 27-Apr 2) – mitigation preparedness

· JRC EC (Alessandro Annunziato, alessandro.annunziato@jrc.ec.europa.eu, Giovanni Franchello) Mar 25-30 (in-field Mar 27-29)

· Japan: multi-agency, multi-university, multi-discipline (Imamura lead, Fujima, Arikawa and other experts on earthquake eng. total 10+) Mar 28-April 5 (in field Mar 30 -April 4)
3. Teams in April (confirmed)

· Italy:  Univ of Bologna (Alberto Armigliato, alberto.armigliato@unibo.it, Gianluca Pagnoni, gianluca.pagnoni3@unibo.it) - runup/inundation, vulnerability assessment – would like to join team, arr April 6
· USA:  American Society of Civil Engineers (Billy Edge, Texas A&M, bedge@civil.tamu.edu, team of ?), arr April 10 - ports and tsunamis; ASCE also sending teams for lifelines (TCLEE), seismic structures (SEI, James A. Rossberg, jrossberg@asce.org), April 5-11/12
· US Geological Survey (Robert Morton, Bruce Richmond, Guy Gelfenbaum, Mark Buckley) – Apr 23 – May 3, plan Concepcion/Talcahuano area and proceed toward north
4. Teams in April (planning)

· Australia (James Goff) – mid-April

· USA:  Oregon State Univ (Solomon Yim) (total 5-7, mid-April) – structures, pending funding
USA:  Central Washingon Univ (Lisa Ely) (total 4) – mid-late April – geology, pending funding
· USA:  Pacific Gas & Electric (Stu Nishenko, George Pflaker, and others - cumulative effects on structures
5. Scientists interested in joining teams

· Germany: Westfälische Wilhelms-University (Heinrich Bahlburg, bahlbur@uni-muenster.de, Michaela Spiske, spiske@uni-muenster.de) - April, pending funding
USA:  Oregon State Univ Sea Grant (Patrick Corcoran, Hazards Outreach Specialist, patrick.corcoran@oregonstate.edu) – preparedness / response – available ASAP

ITST-Chile guidance:
Each team is individually organized and responsible for their own logistics.  

1. Each leaving team should brief the next team, or UNESCO Santiago.  We will set dates based on when we know everyone arrives.  Before leaving, we request that teams leave data copies that can be shared with the government of Chile.  UNESCO will work to ensure that data will be publicly released for 1 yr w/o permission.  
Current briefing dates are March 22 (cancelled), March 26, March 29, April 3, April 5
2. Secure data sharing for ITST-Chile scientists is enabled through Basecamp

3. The Tsunami Bulletin Board list serve provides information sharing to tsunami professionals (no media or public).  Note that information posted has not been peer-reviewed.

4. A public web site (www.itst-chile.info) is available for broad sharing.

From: Laura Kong <l.kong@unesco.org>
Date: Thu, Mar 11, 2010 at 8:38 AM
Subject: ITST-Chile Survey Teams
To: ITIC Tsunami Bulletin Board <tsunami_bb@infolist.nws.noaa.gov>
Cc: Ian Robertson <ianrob@hawaii.edu>, Gary Chock <gchock@martinchock.com>, "Norambuena, Ricardo" <r.norambuena@unesco.org>, Marco Cisternas <marco.cisternas@ucv.cl>, Brian Atwater <atwater@u.washington.edu>, "Aliaga, Bernardo" <b.aliaga@unesco.org>

Dear Colleagues,

We have started to assemble a list of Survey Teams intending to participate in the ITST-Chile.
So far, we have confirmed interest from participants from Australia, Chile, Joint Research Centre EC, Germany, Greece, Italy, Japan, Spain, USA.  Below, I've listed Teams or participants who are interested in joining teams.
The total number of scientists presently exceeds 40.

We'd like to know of other surveys planned for Chile.
So, if you are not part of the Team on the list below, please let us know!

Specifically, we would like to request the following information:
1. Team Lead and if possible, names/affiliation/email of participants
2. Dates of investigation (at least tentative dates, and/or start date)
3. Focus of investigation (type of data to be collected)
4. Chilean host or scientists or agencies that will be involved
5. Team Lead Contact information (email, fax, mobile, satellite phone) - both at home and in Chile

Again, the ITST-Chile web site is http://www.itst-chile.info/
(this is the same as I gave out previously as IP numbers)

The UNESCO guidance document can be downloaded can be found at
http://www.itst-chile.info/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=18:survey-guidance&catid=5:survey-guidance&Itemid=4

Thank you again for your assistance.
Laura Kong 
on behalf of the ITST-Chile Coordination Team


